Hence, the subject Consolidated Decision has become final and 

executory. 

In view of the foregoing, the Respondent is hereby DIRECTED to RETURN to 

PhilHealth any amount it received in relation to the sixteen (16) subject benefit claims, or the 

amount of Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand and Seven Hundred Pesos (P287,700.00), 

within fifteen (15) days from receipt hereof. 

ORDER 
Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital 

" WY-H-19-2878 to 2893 

Further, the Respondent is hereby DIRECTED to furnish this Office with a certified 

true copy of PhilHealth Official Receipt (POR) after the said restitution immediately.